TRONXY
USER MANUAL

MOORE 1 MINI CLAY 3D PRINTER
FE e DFTENMLfE R L B+ H
| \

T JHOON
P‘;j =
i‘
L]




User notes FF 7kl

When unpacking, please check the packing list to ensure
that no parts are lost ordamaged. If any, please contact
our after-sales personnelimmediately and we will reissue
them foryouinthe shortesttime.

Please usethe machineinaventilated, dry, clean and flat
environment.

The machine contains high-speed moving parts. Children are
not allowed to use the printer alone.
Itisnotrecommended to use this 3D printer when unattended.

Therecommendedroomtemperaturefor3Dprinters
is8°C-40°C,andthehumidityis20%- 80%. Ifused
outsidethistemperatureandhumidityrange,itmay
leadtoabadprintingeffect.

3 (@ =) [

Inan emergency, you can turn off the power directly.

Ifthe user's unauthorized modification or disassembly
causes damage to the core components of the machine,
thesituationis not covered by the warranty.

Video, software and otherrelated information are stored in
the SD card, please check.

= ®¥ C

FHAERY, EWREMRE R, BRESHNERNRIF, WBRE, 1F
VR RARINNERAR, RINSERENBRNEH K.

BIEENX. TR FE. FIEMIRE P E AR,

EZN RO RTHEMT, | ETTRIREHITEIN;
EABERBRT, FEBETT 3D TEI.

3D FTENMBIE IR R E I 79 8°C-40°C, JE2E 920%-80%,
FUEEZ IMER, ATRET R RAVITENM R,

FERBAT, TEEXHBR,

MR A A BB S RE RSB SR B %O GHRIF, WZER
FEREEER.

I, R4 FHEXRE B FEESDRSD, FEE.



Directory E&

Introduction 01
Parameter 02
Packing list 03
Install screw feeding device 05
Install the print head and feed tube 08
Install Firberglass plate 09
Cable connection 10
Platform leveling 11
Slicing software settings 12
Precautions and operations for replacing the barrel 18
Preparation of the clay 20
Matters needing attention after printing 24

RE 01
BESH 02
23] 03
REEIEREEE 05
REITESL 5K E 08
REWAR 09
fEiE51 10
FaiEF =
AR E 12
BIRH BT B RIS R 18
VAR LS (A2 20
FTENSE RS MBI 24




Introduction &&&E7T

Ve
1 Xaxissystem 7 Leveling nut 13 57 feeding motor
XHIBEh R F TR STIERLEBH
2 Printhead module 8 Tube 14 DCinterface
FTENSKE R KE DC#ENO
3 PC10-03 pneumatic connector 9 PC10-02 pneumatic connector 15 57 Extrusion motor interface
PC10-035ahiEk PC10-025 %k STHFHEHIED
4 3.5inch full color touch screen 10 Barrelholder 16 Xaxisslider
35T e RMER FLHEE E 2 52 XihBR
5 Printing platform 11 M18feedingscrew 17 USB-A, USB-B and TF card sockets
HEES M183% FH iR #F USB-A.USB-BFITF&#EO
6 Power switch 12 Transmission
R X TH R
-

01




Parameter g&£#

Print parameters

Software parameters

TENS RHESH

Printing principle: LDM (Liquid Deposition Molding) Slicing software:

FTENRIE LDM (& niRm ) TR Cura
Printvolume: Input format:

FTENARR 180X 180X 180 (mm) BB .STL .OBJ
Printing accuracy: Output format:

TENFEE 0.3-3.0mm RN G-Code
Positioning accuracy: Connectionmethod: TFcard, USBdisk, USB cable (forskilled users)
EEE X/Y:0.00625mm,Z:0.00125mm EEAR TFR.Uf., USB&(ER T A%KERE)
Number of printhead :

Bk E 1

Nozzle diameter: 1.0-3.0 mm (optional) Power parameters

SRR 1.0-3.0 mm (AT %) RS

Print speed: 10~40mm/s (30mm/s is recommended) Powerinput:

FTENERE 10~40mm/s (BiX30mm/s) BRI 100V-240V AC,50/60Hz
Moving speed : Power output:

BEnEE 60mm/s E iR 24V/4ADC

Consumables: Ceramic mud, porcelain mud, purple sand mud, etc
) MR &k KRS

Temperature parameter
BESH

Physical parameters
MBS

Machinessize:
R~ 355*252*370 (mm)

Ambient temperature :
FERE 8°C-40°C

Machine weight:
nEEs ~7.5kg

02



Packing list 2%&5%

“T3H00W

¢ IrRONXY

&0

03

@ Moore1MainBody*1 E#l*1

9 Screw printhead *1 #TEIL*1

@ Barrel0.5L *2 0.5L8E*2

@ M18extrusionscrew* 1 MI18HFH 181+ 1
© Barrelholder* 1 BIEEFZL 1

© Feedtransmission *1 #EilasEsE 1

@ Piston*1 E=E*1

© Tube*2 BED

© 57 Motor connection line* 1 57E#3EiZ4* 1

@ Poweradapter*1+Power cable *1 FEFEARE 1+#EEL 1
@ PC10-03 pneumatic connector*1 PC10-035&fEk*1

@ PC10-02 pneumatic connector*2 PC10-025&1Ek*2

@ Firberglassplate*2 WLFiE*2




Accessories and tools

BEHS5IA

©

2

@ M4*10screws *10 M4*1084 *10

@ M4a*20screws *4 M4*20824 *4

@ clip 2 =72

@ Plasticwrap* 1 {RefE"1

@ cardreaderand TFcard * 1 i £ 2ATF+
@ usBcable *1 USBiE#EL 1

@) Aboxofnozzles*1 —&lFlE"1

@ T-shapedallenwrench *1 TR AERF L

@D slotted screwdriver *1 —Fi24£7]*1

@ Wrench*1 #FF*1

@) L-shapedallenwrench*4 LA PR fiRF 4

€5 shovel *1 77*1

€D Clay *1 1"l

04



Install screw feeding device Z#EEnEixrEE

05

Feed transmission *1
b SEUPEE

M18 extrusion screw * 1
M18#HF IR #F*1

Remove the barrel fixing block
B THRERER

Insert the M18 extrusion screw and
install the barrel fixing block back

BANBH, B EEERREEE




Install screw feeding device Z#EEnEixrEE

Piston *1
JEE

®

M4*20 screws *1
M4*208822*1

Barrel 0.5L *1
0.5L#fE*1

@

PC10-02 pneumatic
connector *1

PC10-025zhi#Ek 1

Install the piston on the screw
REEETENE

Beforeinstalling the barrel, itis necessary to
pourthe clayinto the barrel.

(Please refer to page 20 for installation method)
RERBZARBLBERENEEA,
(REFHFESEE20M)

( R

(6] ()

@
(@

- J

Install the PC10-02 pneumaticinterface to the barrel
REPC10-025zhELTIRIE £

Twist the barrelin a clockwise direction
B RIRE 75 miT# A




Install screw feeding device Z#EEnEixrEE

Barrel holder *1
EEEERE 1

”

®

M4*10 screws *4
M4*104842*4

07

Use 4 M4*10 screws to install
the barrelholder

fEF4TIMA* 1088 22 RE B T 50




Install the printhead and feed tube ZZ#EiTEIL5iERE

08

Install the feed tube
31

fEFAMFIMA* 1088 22 REATEN K

Use two M4*10 screws to install the print head

Moore 1 Main Body *1
EMN*1

Screw printhead *1
FTERK*1

M4*10 screws *2
M4*108842*2

Tube *1
BE*1



Install firberglass plate &R ik

09

®

Firberglass plate *1
WEFIR*1

Clip*2
T F*2

®

Plasticwrap *1
TREFFE*1

p

Place the Firberglass plate on the platform

BRARKETEL

Useclip tofix the fiberglass board plate on the platform
ERXFERAREEEFE L

+ y

Before printing, cover the fiberglass
board plate with a layer of plastic wrap,
It can prevent the bottom of the model
from cracking.

TEFTENZ 70, TEIRATIR LB & — B RETRR,
AT LARS LR R R ED T R



Cable connection #4%

10

»W—.ﬂ%?a

1y

\
e\

Insertthe printhead motor wire
HENFTED K BB 2%

57 Motor connection line *1
STERMEEL 1
Power adapter*1
Power cable *1
HIRIEAC s MR 1




Platform leveling F&iE¥F

IRONXY Manual level

@ ® ©@

Manual Material Stop

System

Select"Tool" Select "Level" According to the sequence givenin the figure, level
s Ta" PR AR thefive positioning points one by one.
) (Referto the picture below for the leveling method)
REBEPA/HNIAE, BENEMLR—FF,
RERERE, (BEHESETE)

4 ; N
fi N\ ‘ ‘
I
T T
| I ]
Platform down
BRIREFEE Distance 0.3-0.5mm
#5%50.3-0.5mm
]
Adjust the four nuts under the platform to make the distance
between the nozzle and the platform 0.3-0.5mm.
L ) BETEETHNEPREE, EHES5 FAMESY0.3-0.5mm




Slicing software settings 15 R #HHIEE

1. Modelsettings #zigE

(3 untitled - UItir@er Cura

File Edit ¥iew [SE33 Extensions Freferences Help

Hetwork enabled printers

Extruder 1 Local printers

Confizure setting visibility .. ® Tromey Gemini 5
¥

Managze Printers. ..

D settings & (@ Printer = (3) Add Printer...
(3 Add Printer ﬂ\

Add a printer

Add a networked printer <

Add a non-networked printer -

* Uttimaker BY.

! Custom FFF printer

~_Custom
® Custom FFF printer Manufacturer Custom

ints Profile author, ima
> 101Hero @ Printer name MOORE‘\| _
> 3Dator GmbH @

*  3DMaker

> 3DTech
*  Abax 3D Technologies

7 Alfawise

? Anet @

@Custom FFF printer @Type "Moorel" @Add




Slicing software settings 15 R #HHIEE

-
(3 Machine Settings

[3 Machine Settings

MOORE 1
Printer

Printer Settings
X (Width)

¥ (Depth)

Z {Height)

Build plate shape
Origin at center
Heated bed

Heated build volume

G-code flavor
Start G-code

G28 ;Home

Gl Z15.0 F6000 ;Move the platform dowr

;Prime the extruder
G92 E0

Gl F200 E3

G92 EO

Extruder 1

180.0 mm
180.0 mm
180.0 mm
Rectangular
Marlin

rinthead Settings
min

min

max

max

antry Height
Humber of Extruders

pply Extruder offsets to GCode

End G-code

M104 50

M140 50

;Retract the filament
G92 E1

Gl E-1 F300

G28 X0 ¥0

M

mm
mm
mm
mm

mm

Close

MOORE 1
Printer

Nozzle Settings

Nozzle size

Compatible material diamete|

1.5
30

Nozzle offset X
Mozzle offset Y

Cooling Fan Number

Extruder Start G-code

0.0
0.0

Extruder 1

Extruder End G-code

Close

13

Setthevalueasshownin thefigure

TREHE




Slicing software settings 15 R #HHIEE

r hl
G Preferences B

e e o i e b ] MGy
Frinters B check a1 Custom sel
Materials b
Frofiles -#Special Modes =
Print Sequence

Infill Mezh

Mesh Processing Rank
Cutting Mesh

Mold

Minimal Mold Width
Mold Roof Hedght
Mold Angle

Support Mesh

©ee

Vv Surface Mode

W Spiralize Outer Contour

Relative Extrusion

- AExperimental

Zlicing Tolerance

-~ - P I PRER

Defaults Close

Selectthe optionintheredcircle
0141 BB R B9 T



Slicing software settings 15 R #HHIEE

2. parameter settings sxizs

——
== Moore#2-_.rse-05mm @ 0% @ off & off - I =% Moore#2- ..rse-05mm [ 0% & off & off ~ |

Print settings x - -
Print settings »

Profil M & * v
e iz Profile Moore #2 * v
P Seares Extra Fine - 0.06 mm L se =
- . _
&= Qual Fine.01mm = Quality
Layer Heght Mormal - 0.15 mm Layer Height
Initial Layer wE N
, Draft - 0.2 mm Initial Layer Height
Line Width :
Line Width

wall Extra Fast - 0.3 mm .
] walls

Wall Thickne - 0.
Colrse, 0= Wall Thickness

Wall Lin
all Line Extra Coarse - 0.6 mm Wall Line Count
Optimize W

Optimize Wall Printing Order

Campmate[ Moore £2

Compensate Wall Overlops

Horizontal ; . : :

Create profile from current settings/overrides... Horizontal Expansion 0.0 M
Z Searn Aligr . =

Update profile with current settings/overrides Z Seam Alignment O | User Specified
ww  Top/
Top/Bottom Discard current changes

Top Thick Manage Profiles... Ctri+)

15



Slicing software settings 15 R #HHIEE

== Top/Bottom
Top/Bottom Thickness
Top Thickness
Top Layers
Bottom Thickness
Bottom Layers
Skin Overlap Percentoge
& il
Infill Density
(® Material
Printing Temperature
Flow

(% Speed

(#) Speed
Print Speed
Wall Speed
Top/Bottom Speed
Travel Speed
Initial Layer Speed
= Travel
Enable Retraction
* Cooling
Enable Print Cooling
Fan Speed
2 Support

Generate Support

lil Build Plate Adhesion

Build Plate Adhesion Type
$% Dual Extrusion

Spiralize Outer Contour

&

@ 5

40.0
20.0
200
40.0
200

100.0

MNone

16



Slicing software settings 15 R #HHIEE

e Edit View Settings Extensions Preferences Help 1

Ultimaker Cura

MOORE 1 @ conercon

2% Moores2-E.arse-05mm B 0% £ off & off

Profile Moore #2 *
p —
Eomam Layers 2
tin Gueriag Percentage (1)
nfill
Density. 5 (oo
@ wmaterial
Printing Tempercture 5 4 (a0
Fiam 1000
(% Speed |
Print Speed 5 [«
wail speec 20
TopiBattom Speed ED
Travel Speea 0
Iitis Layer Speed 20
= Travel
Enotie Retrection
* Cooling
Enable Print Cooiing
Fan Spesa 100
| & support
| Generate Suppart @
& Build Plate Adhesion
Bui Plate Advesion Type & 5 None

2 nual Pxarision

” =
1

D openafile » (@ slice

17

Ultimaker

s Preferences

Line Type @

Profile Maare 82

Bottom Layers
Siin Overiap Percencage
B mfin
I Dersity
@ waterial

Printiog Temperature

Fiow
(® Speed
o speea
wall Speed
TopiBottom Speed

T=E  waveispeed

1= initil Layer Spees
= Travel
enctie aetracion
A Cooling
Ensbie Print Codling
Fan Speed
£ support

Generate Suppart

Bua Fate Adnesion Type

29 Dual Pein

inn

& Build Plate Adhesi

1000

@ O [Mane

oo i@

@ Preview — @Save to Disk




Precautions and operations forreplacing the barrel EfKEHKNTIEEMSRE

The piston must be moved to its original position before changing the barrel.
B A, B TR EB T EIAMIE.

The feed tube of the print head must be
unplugged before operation.

BREZ BT TUR FHTED KBV E

18



Precautions and operations forreplacing the barrel EfKEHNIESHSIRE

Materials Materials

Select "Tool" Select "Materials” Click I? switch to Click "E1-" to retraction
sk aE | s “E1-"#1TE1H
(Speed range 0~40)
(RESEEO0~40)

3%4% “Tool” 3%4% “Materials

Three control methods of Materials
=M AR

Linkage mode (default) B EnIE R (BRiN)

Can control the feeding device and the motor of the print Al AR B E R R B S FTEN LRI B A,
head at the same time.

Feeding device mode BB
Separately control the motor of the feeding device. BIRITHEIER E ER B
Print head mode FTENSKiER

Separately control the motor of the print head. BRI EITEN LAY BB Lo

19



Preparation of the clay HEERHIZIEHIZE

1.Soak theclay i@

Puttheclayinto a basin,add some water (which needs to spread over the clay),
soak the clayfor2.5hours.
(The complimentary clay can be used directly without adding water to soak.)

RREBANZFIMNLERK (FEEDRH) RRAR I FNNES
(MG EFRSR AT LU E R e A, AR EINKIRE,)

20



Preparation of the clay HEERHIZIEHIZE

2. mix/blend the clay #iE

il

Take out the clay and mixitevenly by hand for 3-5 minutes.
Shapetheclay to be cylindrical by hand, and make sure its diameteris smaller than the barrel.

EX RN 5, REEAI3-59 ¢4 BN °J, & 5 45 e 43 A Lb #} RT B N B B A 7Y

21



Preparation of the clay HEERHIZIEHIZE

3.Load theclayinto the barrel ¢

Puttheclayintothe barrel
RREMNEHE B

22



Preparation of the clay HEERHIZIEHIZE

4.Squeeze theair/bubblesout #1558

Bubbles were found after filling the mud Beat the barrelup and down After squeezing out the bubbles
KREERMAESE LTFETHE FHSRRE

Find a piece of paper with a certain thickness and beatitup and down several times
tosqueeze outthe bubblesin the barrel.

H—KE—EEENARME, ETETHEIR, BREROEEH.

23



Cautions after printing {TEIZREEESEM

Note: soak the printhead/nozzle in the water after printing to prevent the
mud from drying and clogging the printhead

EE TENSTR AR BT A R i

24



TRONXY

[nte“igent print for you

Shenzhen Tronxy Technology Co., Ltd

Address: No.23 Baoya Road, Danzhutou Community, Nanwan Street, Longgang District,
Shenzhen, China, 518114.

Official Website: https://www.tronxy.com

Email: support@tronxy.com




	页 1
	页 2
	页 3
	页 4
	页 5
	页 6
	页 7
	页 8
	页 9
	页 10
	页 11
	页 12
	页 13
	页 14
	页 15
	页 16
	页 17
	页 18
	页 19
	页 20
	页 21
	页 22
	页 23
	页 24
	页 25
	页 26
	页 27
	页 28

